
 

1 
#QULQ77FX0DER5Hv1 

 SECOND AMENDMENT TO CLARIFLOC WE-1154 PURCHASE AGREEMENT  

 

This Second Amendment to the Clarifloc WE-1154 Purchase Agreement (this “Second 

Amendment”) is made and entered into as of _____________________ (the “Effective Date”) by 

and between the City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation (the “City”), and 

Polydyne Inc., a Delaware corporation doing business as SNF Polydyne (the “Provider”; City and 

Provider may collectively be referred to as the “Parties”). 

 

 RECITALS  

 

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2019, the City and Provider entered into a Purchase Agreement 

(“Original Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A (15 pages);    

 

WHEREAS, on August 6, 2020 the City and Provider entered into the First Amendment to 

Clariflor WE-1154 Purchase Agreement and Renewal of Agreement (“First Amendment”; 

collectively, the Original Agreement, the First Amendment, and this Second Amendment may be 

referred to as the “Agreement”); a copy of the First Amendment is attached hereto as Exhibit B (28 

pages);  

  

WHEREAS, the First Amendment contained a price increase for the Products from $1.15/lb. 

to $1.20/lb. effective January 10, 2020 until January 1, 2021 and extended the Original Agreement 

for the four (4) additional one-year terms authorized under the Original Agreement; 

 

 WHEREAS, on August 4, 2021, Provider requested a price increase for the Products from 

$1.20/lb. to $1.40/lb. (“2021 Quote”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the City wishes to amend the Agreement to reflect the price change contained in 

the 2021 Quote for the remaining term of the Agreement. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which the parties acknowledge the parties agree as follows: 

 

 AGREEMENT  

 

1. The Parties agree that Section 1.1 of the First Amendment be deleted in its entirety 

and replaced with the following language:  

 

1.1 The Provider shall perform all of its obligations in the manner set forth in this 

Agreement including, without limitation, selling the Products to the City at the prices and 

quantities contained in Provider’s 2021 Quote, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 

C, and shall perform all related additional or incidental tasks necessary to effectuate the 

intent of this Agreement. The Products sold by Provider are exempt from public bidding 

requirements pursuant to NRS 332.115(1)(a).   

 



 

2 
#QULQ77FX0DER5Hv1 

 

2. The Parties agree that Exhibit B of the First Amendment (Provider’s January 10, 2020 

quote) shall be deleted and replaced with the 2021 Quote, attached to this Second Amendment as 

Exhibit C. The Parties also agree that all references to “Quote” in the Original Agreement and the 

First Amendment shall be deleted and replaced with references to the “2021 Quote.” 

 

3. The Parties agree that Section 2.1 of the First Amendment be deleted in its entirety 

and replaced with the following: 

 

2.1. The term of this Agreement commenced on May 22, 2019. In the First Amendment, 

the Parties extended the Agreement beyond its initial termination date of May 21, 2020. 

Pursuant to the First Agreement, the City agreed to extend the Agreement for four additional 

years (the “Term”). Subject to the City’s termination right contained in Section 5 of the 

Original Agreement, the Agreement shall expire on May 22, 2024. Depending on the City’s 

order quantities for the goods, the City may pay the Provider for the Products up to an 

amount not to exceed Eight-Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand dollars and 00/100 

($835,000.00) per fiscal year for the remaining years in the Term. The total not to exceed 

amount for the remaining three years of the Term is Two Million Five Hundred Five 

Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($2,505,000.00). The total not to exceed amount for the entire 

five year Term is Three Million Nine Hundred Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 

($3,905,000.00). 

    

Fiscal Year Annual Amount Per Fiscal Year 

2019-2020 $    700,000.00 

2020-2021 $    700,000.00 

2021-2022 $    835,000.00 

2022-2023 $    835,000.00 

2023-2024  $    835,000.00 

TOTAL $    3,905,000.00 

 

 

 4. The Parties agree that Section 4 of the First Amendment shall be deleted in its 

entirety.  

 

 5. The Parties agree to add a new Section 8.16 to the Agreement that reads:  

 

8.16 Boycott of Israel. Pursuant to NRS 332.065(4), Provider certifies that the 

Provider is not currently engaged in a boycott of Israel, and Provider agrees not to engage in 

a boycott of Israel during the Term. 

 

 6. The Parties agree that any capitalized terms in this Second Amendment that are not 

defined in this Second Amendment shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Original 

Agreement and First Amendment, as applicable.  



3 
#QULQ77FX0DER5Hv1 

7. In all other respects, the Parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provisions of the

Agreement. 

8. For purposes of this Second Amendment, the use of signatures via facsimile, email, or

other electronic medium shall have the same force and effect as original signatures. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Provider have caused this Second Amendment 

to be executed as of Effective Date. 

City of North Las Vegas, Polydyne Inc., 

a Nevada municipal corporation a Delaware corporation 

By: By: ________________________ 

  John J. Lee, Mayor       Boyd Stanley, Vice-President 

Attest: 

By: 

      Marie E. Purcell, CMC, Acting City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 

By: 

Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney 

Sr. Vice-President



 

4 
#QULQ77FX0DER5Hv1 

Exhibit A 

(to the Second Amendment) 

 

Original Agreement 

 





























 

5 
#QULQ77FX0DER5Hv1 

Exhibit B 

(to the Second Amendment) 

 

First Amendment  

 

 



 

1 
#QA1AN2V30DR3Q7v1 

 FIRST AMENDMENT TO CLARIFLOR WE-1154 PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND 

RENEWAL OF AGREEMENT              

 

This First Amendment to the Clarifloc WE-1154 Purchase Agreement (this “First 

Amendment”) is made and entered into as of _____________________ (the “Effective Date”) by 

and between the City of North Las Vegas, a Nevada municipal corporation (the “City”) and 

Polydyne, Inc., a Delaware corporation doing business as SNF Polydyne (the “Provider”). 

 

 RECITALS  

 

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2019, the City and Provider, entered into a Clarifloc WE-1154 

Purchase Agreement (the “Original Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” 

(15 pages);    

 

WHEREAS, the City has determined, in its sole discretion, that Provider has satisfactorily 

performed its obligations under the Original Agreement, and the City wishes to renew the Original 

Agreement for the additional four (4) one-year terms authorized under the Original Agreement; 

 

WHEREAS, the Provider provided a revised quote dated January 10, 2020 which reflects the 

price increase effective January 10, 2020 until January 1, 2021 attached hereto as “Exhibit B”; 

 

WHEREAS, the City also wishes to amend the Original Agreement to reflect the price 

change for the remaining term of the Agreement; and   

 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement shall be amended as described herein as of the Effective 

Date of this First Amendment. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which the parties acknowledge, the parties agree as follows: 

 

 AGREEMENT  

 

1. Section 1.1 of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the 

following: 

 

1.1. The Provider shall perform all of its obligations in the manner set forth in this 

Agreement including, without limitation, selling the Products to the City at the prices and 

quantities set forth in the Provider’s quote dated January 10, 2020 (the “Quote”) attached 

hereto as Exhibit A and all related additional or incidental tasks necessary to effectuate the 

intent of this Agreement.  The Products sold by Provider are exempt from public bidding 

requirements pursuant to NRS 332.115 (1) (a).   

 

2. Exhibit A of the Original Amendment shall be deleted and replaced with Provider’s 

Price Quote dated January 10, 2020, attached to this First Amendment as Exhibit B. 

08/06/2020 16:53:09 GMT



2 
#QA1AN2V30DR3Q7v1 

3. Section 2.1 of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the

following: 

2.1. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and continue for a 

one (1) year (the “Term”).  If the City determines, in its sole discretion, that Provider has 

satisfactorily performed its obligations under this Agreement, the City may renew this 

Agreement in writing for up to four (4) additional years. Depending on the City’s order 

quantities for the goods, the City may pay the Provider for the Products up to an amount not 

to exceed Seven-Hundred Thousand dollars ($700,000.00) per fiscal year. The total not to 

exceed amount for the additional four (4) year term is Two Million, Eight Hundred Thousand 

Dollars and 00/100 ($2,800,000.00). 

4. The City hereby renews the Original Agreement for the four (4) additional one-year

terms authorized in the Original Agreement. The City shall not be required to renew on a yearly basis 

for each of the four (4) one-year terms. The Original Agreement, as amended, shall expire on May 

22, 2024.  

5. In all other respects, the Parties confirm and re-affirm the terms and provisions of the

Agreement. 

6. For purposes of this First Amendment, the use of signatures via facsimile, email, or

other electronic medium shall have the same force and effect as original signatures. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Provider have caused this First Amendment to 

be executed as of the day and year first above written. 

City of North Las Vegas, Polydyne, Inc., 

a Nevada municipal corporation a Delaware Corporation 

By: By: ________________________ 

  John J. Lee, Mayor       Boyd Stanley, Vice-President 

Attest: 

By: 

      Catherine A. Raynor, City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 

By: 

Micaela Rustia Moore, City Attorney 

 

 

 



 

3 
#QA1AN2V30DR3Q7v1 

Exhibit A 

 

Original Agreement 

 

(Please see attached page) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





























 

4 
#QA1AN2V30DR3Q7v1 

Exhibit B 

 

Quote dated January 10, 2020 

 

(Please see attached page) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



               www.polydyneinc.com 
 
 

1 Chemical Plant Road • P.O. Box 279 • Riceboro, GA 31323 USA • Tel 800.848.7659 • Fax 912.880.2078 

January 10, 2020 
 
Anthony Danford 
Purchasing Department 
City of North Las Vegas  
North Las Vegas Sewer 
2580 N Betty Ln 
North Las Vegas, NV 89115 
 
  
Subject:  Polymer Price Quotation 
 
Dear Mr. Danford 
 
Please see the price quote below: 
 

Product Package Unit Price 

WE-1154 Full Bulk Loads (45,000 lbs.) 
 

$1.20/Lb. 
 

 
The following price is effective until Jan 1, 2021. 
 
*Freight and Tariff Surcharge May Apply 
 
Payment Terms: Net 30 days – No Discounts  
 
 
Thank you for your business.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Dallas 
Parker, Technical Sales Representative, at (801) 682-0550 or at (912) 880-2055. To place an 
order, please call our Customer Service Department at (800) 848-7659 or visit our website at 
www.polydyneinc.com.   
 
Best regards,  
 
 
 
Boyd Stanley 
Vice-President 
 
 



 

6 
#QULQ77FX0DER5Hv1 

 

Exhibit C 

(to the Second Amendment) 

 

Polydyne Quoted dated 8/4/21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



               www.polydyneinc.com 
 
 

1 Chemical Plant Road • P.O. Box 279 • Riceboro, GA 31323 USA • Tel 800.848.7659 • Fax 912.880.2078 

August 4, 2021 
 
Dan Ybarra 
Purchasing Department 
City of North Las Vegas  
North Las Vegas Sewer 
2580 N Betty Ln 
North Las Vegas, NV 89115 
 
  
Subject:  Polymer Price Quotation 
 
Dear Mr. Ybarra 
 
Please see the price quote below: 
 

Product Package Unit Price 

WE-1154 Full Bulk Loads (45,000 lbs.) 
 

$1.40/Lb. 
 

 
 
*Freight and Tariff Surcharge May Apply 
 
Payment Terms: Net 30 days – No Discounts  
 
 
Thank you for your business.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Dallas 
Parker, Technical Sales Representative, at (801) 682-0550 or at (912) 880-2055. To place an 
order, please call our Customer Service Department at (800) 848-7659 or visit our website at 
www.polydyneinc.com.   
 
Best regards,  
 
 
 
Boyd Stanley 
Vice-President 
 
 



T
R

E
A

T
IN

G
 T

H
E

 W
O

R
L
D

’S
 W

A
T

E
R

P
ro

p
e
rt

y
 o

f 
S

N
F

. 
 D

is
tr

ib
u
tio

n
 o

r 
d
u
p
lic

a
tio

n
 i

s
 p

ro
h
ib

ite
d
 w

ith
o
u
t 

c
o
n
s
e
n
t.
 

S
ta

te
 o

f 
th

e
 U

.S
. 

P
o

ly
m

e
r 

M
a

rk
e

t 
a

n
d

 C
o

s
t 

F
a

c
to

rs



2
R

E
S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

E
x
e
c
u

ti
v
e
 S

u
m

m
a
ry

 (
u

p
d

a
te

d
 7

/1
9

/2
1
)

•
L

a
s
t 
1

2
 m

o
n

th
s
, 
R

a
w

 M
a

te
ri
a

ls
 (

R
M

) 
c
o

s
ts

 f
o

r 
p

o
ly

m
e

rs
 

in
c
re

a
s
e

d
 s

u
b

s
ta

n
ti
a

lly

•
P

ro
p

y
le

n
e

 u
p

 1
9

0
%

 (
a

ll 
P

A
M

)

•
A

c
ry

lo
n

it
ri
le

 u
p

 >
1
1

0
%

 (
a

ll 
P

A
M

)

•
J
e

t 
K

e
ro

s
e

n
e

 u
p

 >
8

0
%

 (
e

m
u

ls
io

n
 P

A
M

)

•
M

e
th

a
n

e
x
 i
n

d
e

x
 u

p
 >

8
5

%
 (

c
a

ti
o

n
ic

 P
A

M
, 

c
o

a
g

u
la

n
ts

)

•
D

o
m

e
s
ti
c
 t

ra
n

s
p

o
rt

a
ti
o

n
 r

a
te

s
 u

p
 2

0
%

; 
A

v
a

ila
b

ili
ty

 t
ig

h
t

•
O

c
e

a
n

 f
re

ig
h

t 
ra

te
s
 h

a
v
e

 d
o

u
b

le
d

; 
A

v
a

ila
b

ili
ty

 v
e

ry
 t
ig

h
t

•
E

x
p

e
c
t 
R

M
 p

ri
c
in

g
 t

o
 r

e
m

a
in

 h
ig

h
 Q

2
-Q

3
 2

0
2

1



3
R

E
S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

P
P

I 
In

d
u

s
tr

y
 D

a
ta

 f
o

r 
P

la
s
ti

c
s
 M

a
te

ri
a
l 
a
n

d
 R

e
s
in

s



4
R

E
S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

P
P

I 
C

o
m

m
o

d
it

y
 D

a
ta

 f
o

r 
C

h
e

m
ic

a
ls

 a
n

d
 A

ll
ie

d
 P

ro
d

u
c

ts



5
R

E
S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

C
a
ti
o
n

ic
P

A
M

C
o

s
t 

B
a
s
e
 L

in
k
e
d

 t
o

 P
ro

p
y
le

n
e

O
il

N
a

p
th

a

P
ro

p
y
le

n
e

A
c
ry

lo
n
it
ri

le

A
c

ry
li

c
A

c
id

A
c
ry

lic
A

c
id

M
e

th
y
l

A
c

ry
la

te

A
c
ry

la
m

id
e

A
D

A
M

E

A
D

A
M

E
-Q

u
a

t

A
n

io
n

ic
P

A
M

P
o

w
d
e

rs

E
m

u
ls

io
n
s

L
iq

u
id

s

P
o

w
d
e

rs

E
m

u
ls

io
n
s

L
iq

u
id

s



6
R

E
S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

C
o

m
m

o
d

it
y
 I

n
d

e
x
 T

a
b

le



7
R

E
S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

P
ro

p
y
le

n
e
 P

ri
c
in

g



8
R

E
S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

A
c
ry

lo
n

it
ri

le
 P

ri
c
in

g



9
R

E
S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

M
e
th

a
n

e
x
 P

ri
c
in

g



1
0

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

J
e
t 

K
e
ro

s
e
n

e
 P

ri
c
in

g



1
1

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

P
P

I:
  

G
e

n
e

ra
l 

F
re

ig
h

t 
T

ru
c

k
in

g
, 
L

o
n

g
-D

is
ta

n
c

e
 

T
ru

c
k

lo
a

d
 P

ri
c

in
g



1
2

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

O
n

-H
ig

h
w

a
y
 D

ie
s
e
l 
P

ri
c
in

g



1
3

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

T
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

a
ti

o
n

 C
ri

s
is

 -
2
0
2
1



1
4

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

R
M

 D
e
la

y
s

 f
ro

m
 F

o
re

ig
n

 P
o

rt
s

 d
u

e
 t

o
 C

O
V

ID
 a

n
d

 

T
ru

c
k

in
g

 



1
5

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

R
M

 D
e
la

y
s
 d

u
e
 t

o
 O

c
e
a
n

 S
h

ip
m

e
n

ts
 a

t 
C

a
p

a
c
it

y



1
6

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

T
ra

n
s
p

o
rt

a
ti

o
n

 C
ri

s
is

 –
S

N
F

 R
e
s
p

o
n

s
e



1
7

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

2
0
2
1
 M

a
rk

e
t 

O
u

tl
o

o
k

•
S

N
F

 e
x
p

e
c
ts

 R
M

 p
ri
c
in

g
 t

o
 r

e
m

a
in

 h
ig

h
in

 Q
3

-2
0

2
1

•
R

M
 i
n

te
rr

u
p

ti
o

n
s
 t

o
 h

a
v
e

 a
n

 im
p

a
c
t 

fo
r 

m
a

n
y
 m

o
n

th
s
 a

s
 

S
N

F
 t
ri
e

s
 t

o
 c

a
tc

h
 u

p
 o

n
 d

e
la

y
e

d
 v

o
lu

m
e

s
  

•
D

e
m

a
n

d
 s

ti
ll 

s
tr

o
n

g
 a

n
d

 u
n

k
n

o
w

n
 d

e
m

a
n

d
 f
o

r 
Q

3
-2

0
2

1

•
C

o
n

ti
n

u
e

d
 p

re
s
s
u

re
 u

p
w

a
rd

 o
n

 o
il 

p
ri
c
e

s

•
C

o
n

ti
n

u
e

d
 p

re
s
s
u

re
 o

n
 f
re

ig
h

t,
 p

u
s
h

in
g

 p
ri
c
e

s
 h

ig
h

e
r

•
Q

4
-2

0
2

1
 u

n
c
e

rt
a

in
ty



1
8

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

U
.S

. 
M

u
n

ic
ip

a
l 
M

a
rk

e
t

•
T

h
e

 U
.S

. 
M

u
n

ic
ip

a
l 
W

a
te

r 
T
re

a
tm

e
n

t 
in

fr
a

s
tr

u
c
tu

re
 i
s
 c

ri
ti
c
a

l 

a
n

d
 v

it
a

l 
to

 o
u

r 
n

a
ti
o

n
's

 h
e

a
lt
h

. 
 S

N
F

 P
O

L
Y

D
Y

N
E

 m
a

k
e

s
 

e
v
e

ry
 e

ff
o

rt
 t
o

 e
n

s
u

re
 t
h

a
t 
p

o
ly

m
e

r 
s
h

ip
s
 t

o
 M

u
n

ic
ip

a
l 
W

a
te

r 

T
re

a
tm

e
n

t 
fa

c
ili

ti
e

s

•
W

h
a

t 
c
a

n
 t
h

e
 M

u
n

ic
ip

a
l 
W

a
te

r 
T
re

a
tm

e
n

t 
fa

c
ili

ty
 d

o
 t
o

 e
n

s
u

re
 

u
n

in
te

rr
u

p
te

d
 s

u
p

p
ly

 o
f 
p

o
ly

m
e

r?
–

E
xp

e
c
t 

a
n
d
 p

la
n
 f

o
r 

tr
a
n
s
p
o
rt

a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
s

–
E

xt
e

n
d
 h

o
u
rs

 f
o
r 

d
e
liv

e
ri
e
s

–
C

o
m

m
u
n
ic

a
te

 w
it
h
 P

O
L
Y

D
Y

N
E

 S
a
le

s
 a

n
d
 C

u
s
to

m
e
r 

S
e

rv
ic

e
 r

e
p
re

s
e
n
ta

ti
v
e
s

–
F

o
re

c
a
s
t 
y
o
u
r 

p
o
ly

m
e
r 

d
e
m

a
n
d
 a

n
d
 o

rd
e
r 

fo
u
r 

to
 f
iv

e
 w

e
e
k
s
 o

u
t

–
Im

m
e
d
ia

te
ly

 n
o
ti
fy

 y
o
u
r 

P
O

LY
D

Y
N

E
 S

a
le

s
 r

e
p
re

s
e
n
ta

ti
v
e
 i
f 

y
o
u
r 

d
e
m

a
n
d
 

c
h
a
n
g
e
s
 



1
9

R
E

S
P

O
N

S
IB

L
E
 C

H
E
M

IS
T
R

Y

S
N

F
 P

O
L
Y

D
Y

N
E

 w
is

h
e

s
 t

o
 T

h
a

n
k

 Y
o

u
!

Q
u

e
s
ti

o
n

s
?

V
is

it
 u

s
 a

t:
  
p

o
ly

d
y

n
e
.s

n
f.

c
o

m




